As at 31 December 2014 the Company did not identify new impairment indicators of shares in related parties.

Sensitivity analysis of the AB ORLEN Lietuva shares value in use as at 30 June 2014

The major elements that influence the amount of the value in use of assets within the individual cash-generating unit are: operating
profit before depreciation and amortisation (i.e. EBITDA ratio) and the discount rate.
The sensitivity of changes of the above factors on the impairment allowances of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares and loan granted are
presented below.

http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/

   PKN ORLEN S.A.   (in PLN million)

   SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2014
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   31

15. Impairment of non-current assets continued

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change
-5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (143)  67  277

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance

-
decrease in allowance

   (204)  204

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

  (262)*  (62)  137

*Application of the above assumptions would cause additional impairment allowance of loan granted to AB ORLEN Lietuva of PLN (262) million.

Application of the above assumptions would decrease of allowance of shares of PLN 69 million and no impairment allowance of loan granted to AB ORLEN Lietuva.

In 2013 the Company recognized impairment allowance of shares in Orlen International Exploration & Production Company BV. Impairment
allowance of PLN (103) million was based on a technical analysis of the KAMBR project stating the lack of hydrocarbon saturation.

Detailed information about the current status of the stock and shares in related parties are presented in note 13.

[…]

Embedded derivatives and
hedging instruments

 2   18   243   59   -   -   -   -   863   252

Cash  23   18   22   18   7   -   -   -   176   130

Other  -   -   -   1   -   -   -   -   -   3

   221   114   651   1 161   4 028   2 002   -   -   3 845   4 272

Financial liabilities

Loans  925   537   150   660   4 000   2 002   -   -   5 083   4 517

Borrowings  501   35   68   10   -   -   -   -   2 375   177

Trade liabilities  18   35   1 153   1 994   -   -   -   -   4 123   6 151

Investment liabilities  36   23   13   2   -   -   -   123   201   105

Embedded derivatives and
hedging instruments

 50   1   668   8   -   -   -   -   2 554   28

Other  -   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4

   1 530   632   2 052   2 674   4 000   2 002   -   123   14 336   10 982

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The influence of changes in carrying amount of financial instruments arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant
currencies in relation to presentation currency (PLN) on profit before tax and hedging reserve is presented below:

Assumed variation Influence on result before tax Influence on hedging reserve Total

   31/12/2014   31/12/2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

EUR/PLN +15% +15%   (759)   (356)   (827)   (552)   (1 586)   (908)

USD/PLN +15% +15%   (516)   (707)   (65)   255   (581)   (452)

CZK/PLN +15% -   1   -   -   -   1   -

JPY/PLN - +15%   -   (1)   -   -   -   (1)

   (1 274)   (1 064)   (892)   (297)   (2 166)   (1 361)

EUR/PLN -15% -15%   759   356   827   552   1 586   908

USD/PLN -15% -15%   516   707   65   (255)   581   452

CZK/PLN -15% -   (1)   -   -   -   (1)   -

JPY/PLN - -15%   -   1   -   -   -   1

   1 274   1 064   892   297   2 166   1 361

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on average volatility of particular currency rates in 2014 and
2013.
Sensitivity of financial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the initial carrying amount of financial
instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential amount calculated using assumed changes in currency rates. In
case of derivative instruments the influence of currency rate variations on fair value was examined at constant level of interest rates.
Fair value of currency forwards and foreign exchange swaps is calculated based on discounted future cash flows of concluded

[…]

Loans 21.1  455   -   526   1 989   3 942   2 225   615   303   5 538   4 517

Borrowings 21.2  -   -   240   30   -   -   -   -   240   30

Embedded derivatives
and hedging
instruments

23,26 111*  29   11   2  193*  4   -   -  204  35

Cash pool 26  400   386   -   -   -   -   -   -   400   386

   2 885   2 133   777   2 021   4 135   2 229   615   303  8 301  6 686

* In the position financial liabilities - embedded derivatives and hedging instruments, the Company recognized cross interest rate swaps
(CIRS)  of PLN 111 million, which are sensitive to both WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates.

 The position total includes the valuation of CIRS of PLN 111 million.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk includes account interest rate swaps and cross interest rate swaps. The currency forwards and
commodity swaps are not presented in the above table due to its marginal sensitivity for interest rate changes. The sensitivity analysis for
commodity risk and currency risk for those instruments are presented in note 28.5.1.1.1 and  28.5.1.2.1

Sensitivity analysis for interest rates

Interest rate Assumed variation Influence on result before
tax

Influence on hedging reserve Total

   31/12/2014   31/12/2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

WIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (13)  (9)  (3)  (3)  (16)  (12)

LIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (4)  (4)  14   14   10   10

EURIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (18)  (11)  70   76   52   65

   (35)  (24)  81   87   46   63

WIBOR -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  13   9   3   4   16   13

   13   9   3   4   16   13

The above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of average interest rates fluctuations in 2014 and 2013.
Low interest rates of LIBOR, EURIBOR, both at the end of 2014 and 2013 and market forecasts for further periods caused that the
Company did not take the further decrease of these interest rates, in the sensitivity analysis into consideration.
The sensitivity analysis was performed on the basis of instruments held as at 31 December 2014 and as at 31 December 2013, the
influence of interest rates changes was presented on annual basis.